Rec., June 3 ENROLLED BI (EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1933) House Bill No. <u>217</u> (By Mr. Ductor\_\_\_\_) Passed June 3\_1933 Effect from Passage In Effect

ect	Clerk House of Delegates.	
Takes effect	ENROLI	
Jourse -	CORRECTLY ENROLLED	
Originated in the	second 1	

LULA.K

rman House.

## **ENROLLED BILL**

(H. B. No. 217)

[Passed June 3, 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Hundred, in the county of Wetzel, West Virginia, to borrow funds from the reconstruction finance corporation, or other federal agency authorized to make loans, for the purpose of constructing a municipal building and purchasing a fire truck for said town, and to give lien or liens to secure the same upon the lot upon which said municipal building is constructed and upon the improvements thereon.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virgina:

Section 1. That the town of Hundred, in the county of 2 Wetzel, West Virginia, is hereby authorized to borrow, not to 3 exceed twelve thousand dollars, from the reconstruction finance 4 corporation, or other federal agency authorized to make loans, 5 for the purpose of constructing a municipal building and the 6 purchase of a fire truck for said town, and to give lien or liens

[Enrolled H. B. No. 217



7 to secure the same upon the lot upon which said municipal 8 building is constructed and upon the improvements thereon.

2

Sec. 2. The town council of said town of Hundred is hereby 2 empowered to undertake and do all things necessary to carry 3 out the preceding section of this act and by appropriate action 4 of said council to provide for the repayment of said loan.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman House Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 217] 3 Committee. Chairman Speaker of the House of Delegates. • Clerk of the House of Delegates. President of the Senate. Committee. Clerk of the Senate. rman House The within is..... this.....day of..... , 1933. Governor. filed in the office of the Secretary of State 933 of West Virginia. Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State

CORRECTLY ENROLLED